Année de lancement 2007
Notice technique
AWAX26XXL-EEX3
Vous venez de faire l'acquisition d'un produit BTI, nous vous remercions de votre confiance.
Afin de vous garantir une haute fiabilité, ce produit de nouvelle technologie a été développé et fabriqué avec le plus grand soin.
5. Entretien et dépannage
Pendant toute la durée de vie de la machine, en respectant des périodes de vé-
rifications régulières, assurez-vous que l’appareil conserve ses performances.

34 Allée du closeau
F-93160 Noisy le Grand FRANCE
Product type designation : 	 AWAX26XXL-EEX3
Production year : 	 see article§7
EX writing :	 II 3 G EX
		  IP20
Operating temperature : -20°C to +40°C
2. Preliminary checking
The first starting is made by the company BTI France.
This device is designed to be implemented in the safety command of a
machine.  Prior to the installation, a risk analysis must be conducted check
that the technical features of the module correctly apply to the utilisation
criterias.
3. Description
This device embedds an ATEX barrier with dual channel in conformity with
EN50020 as well as safety logic in conformity with EN954-1.
AWAX26XXL-EEX3 : safety module  category  4 acc. to  EN954-1, to monitor
mechanical switches, ANATOM78S-..-EEX switches,  EPB or any safety
switches certified EEx with at least dual channel and 12Vdc energized
(please consult us). This module provides 3 NO safety lines and one NC
auxiliairy output with 8A/250Vac switching power each.
This module is powered with 24Vac/dc and is used in all the applications
where the highest safety level/switching power is requested.
As every safety product, it must be frequently checked.
4. Installing and uninstalling
AWAX26XXL-EEX3 :
This module  45mm wide case mountable on a symetrical DIN rail 35mm
according to DIN 50022.
The tightening couple of the terminals is 0.5 Nm.
The maximum diameter of the wiring cable is 1.5mm² (14AWG).
The wiring diagram of AWAX26XXL-EEX3 is described in article 12 (see
on the next page).
07 21 BB 01
année/semaine/ID/n°
AWAX26XXL-EEX3
Lo 690 µH
Co 0,478 µF
Ro 100 ohms
Uo 15,75 Vdc
Io 138  mA
Po 583  mW
9. Operation mode
AWAX26XXL-EEX3 :
Choose the restart mode with the dip-switch at the back of the device.
The starting status must be as following: safety lines 13/14, 23/24,  33/34
opened and 41/42 closed. LED ON lights up, LED V1/V2 off.
Manual restarting mode (N) :
 a) The system is resetted by a NO contact (PB) between C/V. When the
contact is closed as well as the lines T11/T12 and T21/T22, so the contacts
13/14, 23/24,  33/34 are closing, and line 41/42 is opening. The LED V1 and
V2 are lighting up.
b) The contact C/V must open otherwise there will be a failure detection at
the next restart of the cycle (safe mode and LED V1 lights up).
c) If the lines T11/T12 and T21/T22 are opening simultaneously, the lines
13/14, 23/24,  33/34 open as well and line 41/42 is closing. This corresponds
to their initial status and LED V1 and V2 are off. If only one line is opening
(ex:T11/T12), only the LED V1 is off, the safety contacts remain in their
starting status and the module is locked in this position : any action on the
C/V contact is unnecessary. Check the line T21/T22 in the exemple.
Automatic restart mode (SR) :
The PB is replaced by a simple wire.
Notice: the module will be automatically restarted as soon as the failure
has dispappeared.
This is not allowed in the access control applications.
Wenn powered, if the LED ON and V1 are lighting up, check that the switch
at the back of the device is on "SR" position.
C/V :